
DIRECTORS’ COMMENTARY
This communique is issued pursuant to SEM Listing Rules 11.3 and 
12.20 and Section 8.8 of the Securities Act of Mauritius 2005.

REVIEW OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
INTRODUCTION
This communique presents and discusses the financial statements of 
African Export-Import Bank (“Bank”) and its wholly owned subsidiaries 
(together, “the Group”). The Subsidiaries are: a) The Funds for Export 
Development in Africa (FEDA) comprising of FEDA Holdings, FEDA 
Investment Management and FEDA Capital; and b) Afrexinsure, the 
subsidiary offering certain insurance services. The consolidated financial 
statements of the Bank and its subsidiaries, for the year ended 31 
December 2021 include Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss and 
Other Comprehensive Income, Consolidated Statements of Financial 
Position, Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows, and the accompanying 
notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements. The ensuing 
discussion presents the Bank and Group’s audited consolidated financial 
statements for the year ended 31 December 2021, paying attention to 
the factors that influenced the outcome.

OPERATING ENVIRONMENT  
The recovery of global economy from the COVID 19 induced economic 
turbulence continued in 2021 on account of the lifting of restrictions 
on gatherings and movement of people due to reduced Public Health 
concerns and improved vaccination rates. Global output rebounded 
strongly but unevenly across many geographies causing surging 
demand triggered by significant fiscal and monetary stimuli in the 
developed economies. However, disparities in vaccination rates caused 
considerable surges of various strains of the COVID-19 with growing 
fears of vaccine-resistant strains emerging and yielding varying health 
outcomes and exacerbating supply constraints.  This resulted in world 
economies experiencing continued severe shocks resulting in low 
GDP growth rates in some countries. In the process, a number of key 
economic sectors were adversely affected. These included, amongst 
others, the aviation, logistics, tourism and entertainment sectors. 
Furthermore, with containment measures continuing to interrupt 
workflows, global supply chains remain at risk of ongoing disruptions, 
which could put pressure on prices, resulting in weak and uncertain 
economic recoveries.

The Russia-Ukraine conflict will prolong the supply chain disruptions 
that were earlier caused by the USA-China trade war and worsened by 
the pandemic. This conflict which also resulted in the sanctioning of 
Russian entities, especially financial institutions, followed by a ban on 
Russian oil exports into USA, witnessed soaring prices of energy, oil 
and food commodities, particularly grain. 

Whilst the higher commodity prices will benefit commodity producing 
countries, if the conflict is protracted, this benefit may be eroded for 
most economies due to the resultant global inflation. Additionally, 
the adverse effects of the Russia-Ukraine conflict and the growing 
geopolitical tensions elsewhere, which are likely causing, among 
other things, deglobalization of the world economy, increased trade 
barriers, reduced access to agricultural produce and dislocation of 
global financial markets, may result in the projected GDP growth rates 
of developed economies not to be realized.

  GDP growth rate for Africa is projected to be about 4.5% for both 
2022 and 2023. The expected growth is backed by accelerated 
vaccination programmes, relaxation of COVID 19 containment 
measures and projected increases in commodity prices on the back of 
rising commodity demand from Asian countries. The implementation 
of the African Continental Free Trade Area (AfCFTA) is expected to 
contribute to the projected growth of Africa in the near future. 

  African economies that are reliant on commodities whose prices have 
spiked as a result of the Ukraine-Russian conflict will, undoubtedly, 
benefit like the rest of similar global economies. The impact will vary 
depending on the country’s profile of imports and exports. Not only 
will the conflict negatively impact African trade activities with Russia 
and Ukraine,particularly with respect to the importation of fertilisers 
and chemicals by Africa, the resultant decline in global demand will 
also severely impact the already fragile continent. Furthermore, the 
tightening of the financial markets and the expected increase in 
interest rates will exert high debt burdens on the African countries.

  Throughout turbulent 2021, the Management of the Bank and the 
Group entities focused on protecting the interests of shareholders, 
supporting Africa, ensuring the wellbeing of its personnel and 
supporting its valued customers and clients. These were satisfactorily 
achieved while preserving operational and financial resilience. Proactive 
liquidity management which was in line with the Bank’s approved policies 
ensured that, despite volatile and constrained liquidity environments at 
the onset of the Covid-19 pandemic, adequate liquidity was maintained 
throughout the financial year. 

  Despite the challenging environment, the Bank and the subsidiary entities 
exhibited resilience as evidenced by the successful completion of the 
following activities, amongst others:

a)  the Bank successfully closed a US$1.3 billion dual maturity bond 
issuance (US$600 million for five (5) years and US$700 million for ten 
(10) years), the Bank’s largest-ever transaction in the international 
debt capital markets which was also 246% oversubscribed. The 
phenomenally successful bond issuance enabled the Bank to 
further diversify its liability book by geography, investor type 
and maturity. This landmark deal is a testament to the deepening 
investor confidence in the Bank;

b)  the Bank acted as Financial and Transaction Advisors, Guarantor, 
Payment Agent, and Instalment Payment Facility Provider in the 
US$2 billion deal which supported the Africa Vaccine Acquisition 
Trust (AVAT) to procure 220 million doses of Johnson and Johnson 
COVID-19 vaccines with an option to acquire an additional 180 
million doses. This transaction enhanced Africa’s vaccination 
coverage towards at least 60 per cent of its population and more 
importantly corrected the uneven progress on the execution of 
vaccine programmes on the continent. By the end of December 
2021, about 75.1 million doses had been acquired by Member 
States through this facility;

c)  the Bank in collaboration with the AfCFTA Secretariat, African Union 
Commission and other partners, successfully hosted the second 
Intra-African Trade Fair (IATF2021 or “the Fair”) in Durban, South 
Africa in November 2021. The event resulted in deals worth over 
US$42 billion being concluded. Additionally, the Fair attracted 
over 1,500 exhibitors to over 32,000 participants from about 128 
countries. The Fair showcased African goods and services, thereby 
enhancing awareness of Intra-African trading opportunities as well 
as trading opportunities around the world;
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d)  following appropriate approvals by its Board of Directors and 
Shareholders, the Bank launched a General Capital Increase 
(GCI) which sought to raise US$6.5 billion (US$2.6 billion  
paid-in) of fresh Equity by 31 December 2023. The GCI, which 
is fully backed by the African Union, is providing the needed 
capacity to reinforce the pivotal roles played by the Bank 
in Africa, including, but not limited to, facilitating finance 
across its markets, and accelerating an orderly post COVID-19 
economic recovery. In addition, the GCI will enable the Bank 
to capitalize and support its subsidiary entities, advance 
the implementation of the AfCFTA, including ensuring full 
operationalization of the Pan African Payment and Settlement 
System (PAPSS) as well as boosting intra-African Trade. In 
this regard, the Bank has received immense support from its 
shareholders, with some of the equity having been received 
ahead of schedule. As at 31 December 2021 and between 
1 January 2022 to 28 February 2022, US$265 million and 
US$75.6 million were raised respectively, bringing total equity 
so far raised to US$340.6 million within few months of launch 
of the GCI. The full implementation of the GCI, will go a long 
way in ensuring that the Bank consolidates and extends its 
strategies and initiatives in line with the 6th 5-year  strategic 
plan for the period 2022 to 2026;

e)  the Bank’s pioneer subsidiaries under the Funds for Export 
Development in Africa (FEDA) Platform became fully operational 
during the year after receiving the requisite ratifications of the 
Establishment Agreement by Member States. This development 
culminated in the Bank reporting for the first time, Consolidated 
financial statements (Group results), consolidating FEDA 
companies. In addition, Afrexinsure, the other subsidiary of the 
Bank, was also fully established in Mauritius during 2021, and 
is included in the Group results. This company will enable the 
Bank to leverage on the insurance and surety business that 
the Bank’s activities generate and will ensure that significant 
premium income is retained within Africa; 

f)  FEDA made strategic impact investments amounting to US$38 
million during its first few months of being operationalised. The 
investments by FEDA are expected to play a critical role in the 
mobilization of Foreign Direct Investments aimed at facilitating 
industrialization, improving export development and Intra-African 
trade. The entity’s investments in key economic sectors will also 
complement the Group’s efforts in ensuring the success of the 
AfCFTA;  

g)  The Commercial operation of the Pan-African Payment and 
Settlement System (PAPSS) was launched on 13 January 2022. 
PAPSS aims to provide a state-of-the-art financial market 
infrastructure connecting African markets, thereby enabling 
instant cross-border payments in respective local currencies. 
PAPSS is supported by Afreximbank, the African Union and the 
AfCFTA secretariat and participating Central Banks. Afreximbank 
provides settlement guarantees in support of PAPSS transactions. 
PAPSS will play a pivotal role in facilitating and accelerating Intra-
African trade; and

h)  the Bank concluded the Sixth Strategic Plan (Plan VI) covering the 
period 2022 to 2026 which emphasizes the consolidation and 
extending of the achievements made under the 5th Plan that was 
concluded in December 2021. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

 A further detailed analysis of the Consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income and Consolidated statement of financial 
position is presented hereunder. Notwithstanding the challenging 
environment, the Bank and its subsidiary entities reported satisfactory 
performances, maintained balance sheet strength, sound liquidity 
and positive trends on key ratios. Given that the other Group entities 
became legal entities only a few months to the end of 2021, the Bank 

contributed significantly to the Group results and in many instances 
the Bank’s separate performance was the same as that of the Group. 
Key performance metrices are highlighted hereunder. 

As for the Bank,

•  Interest income reached US$1 billion for the first time during 2021 
financial year,

•  Net Interest Income increased from US$575.2 million to US$703.3 
million, a 22% increase compared to 2020,

•  Net Income increased by 10% to reach US$387.3 million, 
compared to prior year level of US$351.7 million. 

•    Net Loans and advances at US$18.2 billion as at end of 2021, 
represented an 11% increase from 2020 balance,

•  Liquid assets of the Bank remained at 14% of the Bank’s Total 
assets for the two (2) years ended 31 December 2021 and 2020,

•  The Non-performing loans (NPL) ratio as at 31 December 2021 
stood at 3.35% compared to 3.18% for 31 December 2020,

•  The Bank achieved a return on average shareholders’ equity 
(ROAE) and return on average assets (ROAA) of 10.6% (2020: 
11.4%) and 1.88% (2020: 2.08%) respectively,

•  In line with the increase in the Net Income, the basic earnings per 
equivalent of fully paid shares of the Bank improved from US$6,316 in 
2020 to US$6,550 in 2021, and

•  The Capital Adequacy Ratio was sustained at sound levels of 25% 
in 2021 (2020: 23%) in line with the Bank’s long-term Capital 
Management Strategic and Policy targets.

As for the Group, 

•  The performance of the Group largely mirrored the performance 
of the Bank except for certain marginal Operating expenses 
(Personnel and General and Administrative) incurred by the 
subsidiary entities and the impact thereof on Net Income.

•  Net Income of the Group, at US$375.8 million, was slightly lower 
than the Net Income of the Bank. This was mainly as a result 
of pre-establishment expenses incurred by some of the Group 
entities, 

•  The Group achieved a return on average shareholders’ equity 
(ROAE) and return on average assets (ROAA) of 10.3% and 1.82% 
respectively, and

•  The basic earnings per equivalent of fully paid shares of the Group 
for the year ended 31 December 2021 was US$6,355. 

 A further detailed analysis of the Consolidated Statement of Profit or 

Loss and Other Comprehensive Income and Consolidated Statement of 

Financial Position as well as those of the Bank are presented hereunder.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
NET INTEREST INCOME AND MARGIN

As the subsidiary entities did not contribute to the Interest Income 
and expenses, there is no difference between the Bank and the 
Group results with respect to Net Interest Income and margin.

During the year under review, Net Interest Income of the Bank and 
Group grew by 22% to reach US$703.3 million (2020: US$575.2 
million), largely as a result of a healthy growth in the Bank’s loan 
book and a 15% reduction in Interest Expense, which amounted to 
US$304 million compared to US$358.7 million achieved in 2020. 
Interest Expense was lower than 2020 mainly as a result of a 
combination of cost-effective funding mix and the general decline in 
market interest rates.  



NET INTEREST INCOME AND MARGIN 

Net Interest Margin (NIM) of the Bank at 3.54%, improved compared 
to the prior-year level of 3.32%, which reflected the higher earnings 
recorded during 2021 as a result of relatively higher yields achieved 
on interest earning assets, coupled with the cost-effective funding 
mix.

NON-INTEREST INCOME

  Fees and commission income for the Group, which was all 
attributable to the Bank’s activities, was largely driven by income 
arising from Guarantees, Letters of credits (LCs) and client Advisory 
services. Income from Guarantees and LCs grew by 53% to reach 
US$49 million for the year ended 31 December 2021, reflecting the 
impact of the strong growth in the total portfolio of Guarantees 
and LCs in line with the Bank’s strategic ambitions. The total value 
of Guarantees and LCs grew by 30% to reach US$3.1 billion as at 
the end of December 2021, which represented 10% of the Bank’s 
total funded and unfunded exposures. The 53% solid growth in 
Guarantees and LCs fees is in line with the strategic goal of growing 
Trade Services activities as well as fee-based income base for the 
Group. Advisory fees income amounted to US$64.8 million during 
the year ended 31 December 2021, (2020: US$78.3 million). 
The decrease in Advisory fee income was largely attributable to 
relatively longer gestation period experienced on some advisory 
mandates that were being executed as at the end of the year. 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

  In line with expectation, resumption of travel and in person 
gatherings and growth in business volumes, made Operating 
expenses of the Bank to increase by 47% reaching US$186.29 
million (2020: US$126.58 million). Whilst the Bank’s expenses 
were within budget, the relatively higher year on year growth in 
total Operating expenses in 2021 over 2020 was mostly driven 
by a 25% increase in Personnel expenses and a 79% increase in 
Administrative expenses. 

The growth in Personnel expenses was driven by the planned 
increase in staff headcount as the Bank strengthened its human 
capital capacity in support of increasing business volumes, and 
implementation of various strategic initiatives. The observed 
increase in the Bank’s Administrative expenses was mainly on the 
back of resumption of Operational missions and in-person statutory 
meetings. The increase brought the operational expenses to the 
pre-COVID-19 pandemic trend.

Furthermore, Operating expenses of the Bank were higher on the 
back of Depreciation and amortisation expenses which increased by 
23% to reach US$11.6 million for the year ended 31 December 2021. 
This was largely as a result of increased depreciable assets of the 
Bank, comprising mostly of ICT assets as the Bank expanded its digital 
capacity.

Operating expenses of the subsidiary entities were US$11.4 million. 
These were mainly pre-establishment costs. In addition to the 
Operating expenses of the subsidiaries, the Group’s total Operating 
expenses for the year ended 31 December 2021 amounted to 
US$197.78 million. 

 Despite the 47%, increase in Operating expenses, Cost to Income ratio, 
for the Bank stood at 23% (2020: 18%) and was in line with the Bank’s 
strategic target range of 17% to 30%.

EXPECTED CREDIT LOSSES (ECL) ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The charge to the Group’s Statement of Profit or Loss and Other 
Comprehensive Income in respect of Expected Credit losses (ECL) 

on financial instruments amounted to US$233.38 million for the 
year ended 31 December 2021 (2020: US$233.49 million). This 
ECL charge only relates to the Bank as the Bank is the only entity 
within the Group holding financial assets subject to impairment in line 
with IFRS-9. Included in this charge, is a loss arising from modified 
loan facilities of US$1.65 million (2020: US$1.41 million) in line 
with the accounting requirements of IFRS 9-Financial Instruments 
(IFRS-9). The slight decline in the ECL charge for the year, despite 
a 12% increase in net Loans and advances reflected prudent risk 
management practices. For both years ended 31 December 2021 
and 2020, the ECL with respect to Loans and advances of the Bank 
accounted for 88% of the total ECL. This was largely driven by the 
fact that Loans and advances and off-balance sheet exposures, which 
carry comparatively higher credit risk compared to other Financial 
instruments falling within the scope of IFRS-9, were also significant, 
accounting for 63% (2020:71%) of these Financial instruments. 
 
  As shown in the tables below, total loan facilities of the Bank 
classified under IFRS-9, as Stage 1 and Stage 2 represented 
97% (2020: 96%) of the Bank’s total gross Loans and advances, 
evidencing the consistently sound quality of the Bank’s portfolio as 
well as the low probability of significant losses arising in the future. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Stage 1 -  Financial instruments with no significant increase in credit risk since recognition or 

having low credit risk at reporting date.

Stage 2 -   Financial instruments with significant increase in credit risk since recognition but do 

not have objective evidence of impairment.

Stage 3 -    Financial instruments with objective evidence of impairment at reporting date.

IFRS 9 STAGING - LOANS AND ADVANCES

31 December 2021

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

Gross Amount 16,286,344 1,851,768 628,416 18,766,528

Loss allowance (47,415) (162,403) (203,660) (413,478)

Modification loss - (1.650) - (1,650)

Suspended Interest - - (175,165) (175,165)

Total provisions (47,415) (164,053) (378,825) (590,293)

Carrying amount 16,238,930 1,687,715 249,591 18,176,235

IFRS 9 STAGING - LOANS AND ADVANCES

31 December 2020

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

Gross Amount  14,385,452  1,770,276  617,690  16,773,419 

Loss allowance  (93,576)  (72,392)  (178,976)  (344,944)

Modification loss  666  (2,075)  -    (1,409)

Suspended Interest  -    -    (124,947)  (124,947)

Total provisions  (92,910)  (74,467)  (303,923)  (471,300)

Carrying amount  14,291,876  1,697,884  313,768  16,302,119 



The Bank’s asset quality was within the risk appetite levels as 
reflected in the Non-Performing Loans (NPL) ratio of 3.35% (2020: 
3.18%). In addition, the provisions coverage ratio on Loans and 
Advances at 115% (2020: 119%), was well above the internal 
minimum threshold of 100%. ECL coverage ratio on Loans and 
Advances was 2.2% (2020: 2.1%). The consistently sound quality 
of the Loans and advances, particularly during an unprecedented 
pandemic, reflected the prudence of Structured Trade Finance-
based lending, the benefits of Preferred Creditor Treatment across 
the Bank’s member countries, and very good knowledge of the 
African markets.

The Bank’s Management and the Board are acutely aware of the need 
to monitor, evaluate and take the necessary initiatives to alleviate the 
potential risk of the resurgence of COVID-19 cases and the increasing 
geo-political tensions and conflicts which inevitably result in increased 
credit risk.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
 The Consolidated Statement of Financial Position shows the position 
of the Bank and the Group’s assets and liabilities as well as their 
respective Net Worth or Shareholders’ Funds at the reporting date. 
A detailed discussion of the Group’s assets and liabilities for the year 
ended 31 December 2021 is presented hereunder.

ASSETS 
 Total assets of the Group grew by 13% from US$19.31 billion 
as at 31 December 2020 to US$21.90 billion as at 31 December 
2021. This growth, which is mainly attributed to the performance 
of the Bank, is largely explained by an 11% increase in net Loans 
and Advances and a 12% increase in Cash and cash equivalents 
which, as at 31 December 2021, increased to US$18.18 billion and 
US$3.05 billion respectively.

 The solid growth in the Bank’s loan book was in line with expectation 
and consistent with the improved capital position of the Bank and 
the Group. Net Loans and Advances of the Bank, at US$18.18 billion 
(2020: US$16.30 billion), contributed significantly to the Total assets 
position of the Bank, accounting for 83% (2020: 84%) of Total assets. 
Additionally, during 2021 and 2020 the Bank maintained high levels 
of Liquid assets as Cash and cash equivalents accounted for 14% of 
Total assets of the Group. The high Liquid assets placed the Bank 
and the Group at a vantage point to deal with market uncertainties 
arising from the impact of the prevailing geo-political tensions and 
conflicts, the COVID-19 pandemic induced instabilities, as well as 
ensuring that targeted business activities are supported.

LIABILITIES
 As at 31 December 2021 the Group’s Total liabilities amounted to 
US$17.95 billion, representing a 13% increase from the US$15.94 
billion reported as at 31 December 2020. This growth was mainly 
driven by the Bank’s liabilities which saw significant increases in 
Money market deposits, Deposits and customer accounts and Debt 
securities in issue. Included in Total Group liabilities is an amount of 
US$2.4 million relating to liabilities owed by other Group entities.

Money market deposits rose by 71% to US$1.41 billion as at  
31 December 2021 (2020: US$823.42 million) as the Group 
benefited from the Africa Resource Mobilisation initiative being 
implemented by the Bank. Deposits and customer accounts 
increased by 30% to amount to US$5.82 billion in 2021, on the 
back of continued increases in central bank deposits under 
the Bank’s Central Bank Deposits Programme (CENDEP). Debt 
securities in issue increased by 12% to reach US$3.44 billion at  
31 December 2021 (2020: US$3.08 billion) due to the closure by 
the Bank of a historic US$1.30 billion bond issue transaction which 
was concluded during the first half of 2021. The increase arising 
from the US$1.3 billion bond was, in part, offset by repayments of 
some debt liabilities which also matured during 2021. 

As at 31 December 2021, total borrowings (Due to banks and 
Debt securities in issue) accounted for 58% of the Bank’s liabilities 
compared to 65% recorded as at the end of the prior year. Deposits 
and customer accounts accounted for 32% and 28% of Total Liabilities 
as at 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020, respectively.

SHAREHOLDERS’ FUNDS 
  The Group’s Shareholders’ Funds rose by 17% to reach US$4 billion 
as at 31 December 2021 (2020: US$3.37 billion). The growth was 
largely attributable to internally generated Net Income of US$287.89 
million (net of dividends) and US$291.87 million fresh Equity 
contributions, including Warrants, by the Bank’s shareholders. The 
Bank’s callable capital, a significant proportion of which was credit 
enhanced as part of the Bank’s Capital Management Strategy, 
amounted to US$1.82 billion as at 31 December 2021 (2020: 
US$1.43 billion).

CONCLUSIONS AND OUTLOOK
The Management of the Bank and its Subsidiaries will continuously 
monitor the developments around the growing geo-political tensions 
and conflicts, especially the emerging crisis in Ukraine, possibilities 
of COVID 19 pandemic resurgence, sentiments pointing to potential 
increase in interest rates that would follow the expected slowdown in 
asset purchases by the Federal Reserve and other similar authorities, 
continued inflation risks and rising cost of climate-related disasters. 
As these developments may potentially trigger additional adverse 
circumstances, such as the tightening of the financial markets, 
worsening of shortages of gas, oil, and grain, potential capital 
outflows from Africa, and eventually leading to depreciation in 
African currencies and fiscal/trade deficits, the Management of the 
Bank and its Subsidiaries are crafting appropriate interventions to 
ensure that Member States are better equipped to handle such 
unfavorable situations.

 The financial results achieved by the Group puts it in a strong 
position to forge ahead with the implementation of its 2022-2026 
Strategic Plan (Plan VI). The results of the Group for the financial year 
ended December 2021 were ahead of the reported results for 2020 
and 2021 business volumes, particularly across the Bank’s product 
offerings and initiatives also increased significantly. Furthermore, 
the quality of the portfolio of the Bank and of the Group’s assets 
remained sound, in view of the proactive efforts put in place to 
manage adverse circumstances emanating from the COVID-19.
Going forward, the Bank and its Group will remain focused on 
delivering on the priorities set under its new Plan (Plan 6 or Impact 
2026) and in doing so it will maintain adequate capitalisation, 
liquidity, profitability and sound asset quality. Significant effort 
will be devoted to ensuring the success of the ongoing General 
Capital Increase to achieve a target Paid-In Capital of US$2.6 billion 
 (US$3.9 billion callable) by 2023.



CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT  
31 DECEMBER  2021

GROUP BANK

2021 2020 2021 2020
US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents  3,047,771  2,717,453  3,047,771  2,717,453 

Derivative assets held for risk management  -  5,704  -  5,704 
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss  136,237  -    98,177  -   
Loans and advances to customers  18,176,235  16,302,118  18,176,235  16,302,118 
Prepayments and receivables  103,991  104,846 108,288  104,846 
Financial assets at amortised cost  243,646  93,590  243,646  93,590 
Other assets  75,863  11,184 75,659  11,184 
Property and equipment  101,298  58,031  101,298  58,031 
Intangible assets  13,201  13,951  13,201  13,951 
Investment in subsidiaries  -    -    66,478  -   
Total Assets  21,898,242  19,306,877  21,930,754  19,306,877 

LIABILITIES

Derivative liabilities held for risk management  16,681  1,953  16,681  1,953 
Money market deposits  1,411,075  823,416  1,411,075  823,416 
Due to banks  6,928,655  7,228,681  6,928,655  7,228,681 
Deposits and customer accounts  5,817,214  4,470,126  5,840,633  4,470,126 
Debt securities in issue  3,443,084  3,082,970  3,443,084  3,082,970 
Other liabilities and provisions  329,177  332,764  326,785  332,764 
Total liabilities  17,945,886  15,939,910  17,966,913  15,939,910 

CAPITAL FUNDS

Share capital  647,312  583,524  647,312  583,524 
Share premium  1,219,219  1,029,964  1,219,219  1,029,964 
Warrants  160,952  122,128  160,952  122,128 
Reserves  996,969  858,451  996,969  858,451 
Retained earnings  927,904  772,900  939,389  772,900 
Total capital funds  3,952,356  3,366,967  3,963,841  3,366,967 

Total liabilities and capital funds  21,898,242  19,306,877  21,930,754  19,306,877 

CONSOLIDATED AND SEPARATE STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS  AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
31 DECEMBER 2021

GROUP BANK

2021 2020 2021 2020
US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

Interest income using the effective interest method  1,007,051  932,922  1,007,051  932,922 
Interest expense using the effective interest method  (305,039)  (358,834)  (305,039)  (358,834)
Other interest income  1,332  1,076  1,332  1,076 
Net interest income  703,344  575,164  703,344  575,164 

Fee and commission income  114,823  111,292  114,823  111,292 
Fee and commission expense  (7,998)  (7,138)  (7,998)  (7,138)
Net fee and commission income  106,825  104,154  106,825  104,154 
Other operating income  11,292  34,551  11,292  34,551 
Personnel expenses  (88,339)  (65,406)  (81,891)  (65,406)
General and administrative expenses (97,843)  (51,783)  (92,806)  (51,783)
Depreciation and amortisation expense  (11,595)  (9,395)  (11,595)  (9,395)
Exchange adjustments  (19)  (7,026)  (19)  (7,026)
Fair value gain from financial instruments at fair value through profit/loss  (14,477)  4,915  (14,477)  4,915 
Credit losses on financial instruments  (233,378)  (233,488)  (233,378)  (233,488)
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR 375,810  351,685  387,295  351,685 

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods

Gains on revaluation of land and buildings  5,633  6,164  5,633  6,164 

Total items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods  5,633  6,164  5,633  6,164 

Total other comprehensive income  5,633  6,164  5,633  6,164 
TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE YEAR

381,443  357,849  392,928  357,849 

Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share (expressed in US$000 per share)  6.36  6.32  6.55  6.32 
Diluted earnings per share (expressed in US$000 per share)  2.73  2.69  2.82  2.69 

Financial ratios Dec-21 Dec-20

Profitability

Return on average assets (ROAA) 1.88% 2.08%

Return on average equity (ROAE) 11% 11%

Operating efficiency

Cost-to-income ratio 23% 18%

Asset Quality

Non-performing loans ratio (NPL) 3.35% 3.18%

Loan loss coverage ratio 115% 119%

Liquidity

Cash/Total assets 14% 14%

Capital Adequacy

Capital Adequacy ratio Basel III 25% 23%

BANK’S FINANCIAL RATIOS
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BANK STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

Share Capital
Share 

Premium Warrants
General 
Reserve

Asset 
Revaluation 

Reserve

Project 
preparation 

facility Fund 
reserve 

Retained 
Earnings Total

US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

Balance as at 1 January 2021  583,524  1,029,964  122,128  801,353  42,098  15,000  772,900 3,366,967
Total comprehensive income
Profit for the year  -    -    -    -    -    -    387,295  387,295 
Other comprehensive income
Asset revaluation reserve  -    -    -    -    5,633  -    -    5,633 
Total other comprehensive income  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    5,633 
Total comprehensive income  -    -    -    -    -    -    -    392,928 
Transactions with equity owners of the Bank
Transfer to/(from) reserves  -    -    -    137,276  -    (2,816)  (134,460)  -   
Depreciation transfer: buildings  -    -    -    -    (1,575)  -    1,575  -   
Warrants issue  -    -    68,994  -    -    -    -    68,994 
Warrants retirement  -    -    (30,170)  -    -    -    -    (30,170)
Issued and Paid In capital during the year  63,788  189,255  -    -    -    -    -    253,043 
Dividends for year 2020  -    -    -    -    -    -    (87,921)  (87,921)
Balance as at 31 December 2021  647,312  1,219,219  160,952  938,629  46,156  12,184  939,389  3,963,841 

Balance as at 1 January 2020  550,548  899,192  -    669,471  36,898  15,000  630,962  2,802,071 
Total comprehensive income
Profit for the year  -    -    -    -    -    -    351,685  351,685 
Other comprehensive income
Asset revaluation reserve  -    -    -    -    6,164  -    -    6,164 
Total other comprehensive income  6,164 
Total comprehensive income  357,849 
Transactions with equity owners of the Bank
Transfer to general reserve  -    -    -    131,882  -    -    (131,882)  -   
Depreciation transfer: buildings  -    -    -    -    (964)  -    964  -   
Warrants issue  -    -    161,665  -    -    -    -    161,665 
Warrants retirement  -    -    (39,537)  -    -    -    -    (39,537)
Issued and Paid in capital during the year  32,976  130,772  -    -    -    -    -    163,748 
Dividends for year 2019  -    -    -    -    -    -    (78,829)  (78,829)
Balance as at 31 December 2020  583,524  1,029,964  122,128  801,353  42,098  15,000  772,900  3,366,967 

GROUP STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

Share Capital
Share 

Premium Warrants
General 
Reserve

Asset 
Revaluation 

Reserve

Project 
preparation 

facility Fund 
reserve 

Retained 
Earnings Total

US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

Balance as at 1 January 2021  583,524  1,029,964  122,128  801,353  42,098  15,000  772,900 3,366,967
Total comprehensive income
Profit for the year  -    -    -    -    -    -   375,810  375,810 
Other comprehensive income
Asset revaluation reserve  -    -    -    -    5,633  -    -    5,633 
Total other comprehensive income  -    -    -    -    -    -    5,633 
Total comprehensive income  -    -    -    -    -    -    381,442 
Transactions with equity owners of the Bank
Transfer to/(from) reserves  -    -    -    137,276  -    (2,816)  (134,460)  -   
Depreciation transfer: buildings  -    -    -    -    (1,575)  -    1,575  -   
Warrants issue  -    -    68,994  -    -    -    -    68,994 
Warrants retirement  -    -    (30,170)  -    -    -    -    (30,170)
Issued and Paid In capital during the year  63,788  189,255  -    -    -    -    -    253,043 
Dividends for year 2020  -    -    -    -    -    -    (87,921)  (87,921)
Balance as at 31 December 2021  647,312  1,219,219  160,952  938,629  46,156  12,184  927,904 3,952,356

Balance as at 1 January 2020  550,548  899,192  -    669,471  36,898  15,000  630,962  2,802,071 
Total comprehensive income
Profit for the year  -    -    -    -    -    -    351,685  351,685 
Other comprehensive income
Asset revaluation reserve  -    -    -    -    6,164  -    -    6,164 
Total other comprehensive income  6,164 
Total comprehensive income  357,849 
Transactions with equity owners of the Bank
Transfer to general reserve  -    -    -    131,882  -    -    (131,882)  -   
Depreciation transfer: buildings  -    -    -    -    (964)  -    964  -   
Warrants issue  -    -    161,665  -    -    -    -    161,665 
Warrants retirement  -    -    (39,537)  -    -    -    -    (39,537)
Issued and Paid in capital during the year  32,976  130,772  -    -    -    -    -    163,748 
Dividends for year 2019  -    -    -    -    -    -    (78,829)  (78,829)
Balance as at 31 December 2020  583,524  1,029,964  122,128  801,353  42,098  15,000  772,900  3,366,967 



CONSOLIDATED AND SEPERARE STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2021

              GROUP                 BANK

2021 2020 2021 2020
US$000 US$000 US$000 US$000

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit for the year 375,810 351,685  387,295  351,685 

Adjustment for non-cash items:
Credit losses on financial instruments  233,378  233,488  233,378  233,488 
Depreciation of property and equipment  8,008  6,160  8,008  6,160 
Amortisation of intangible assets  3,587  3,235  3,587  3,235 
Net interest income  (703,344)  (575,164)  (703,344)  (575,164)
Fair value loss/(gain) from financial instruments at fair value through  
profit/loss  14,477  (4,915)  14,477  (4,915)

(68,084)  14,490 (56,599)  14,490 
Changes in:
Prepayments and accrued income (10,538)  (15,152)  (22,025)  (15,152)
Derivatives instruments  5,955  (3,229)  5,955  (3,229)
Other assets  (64,474)  414  (64,474)  414 
Other liabilities  (10,282)  24,798  (10,282)  24,798 
Financial investments held at fair value  (98,983)  -    (98,983)  -   
Money market deposits 587,659  (108,204)  587,658  (108,204)
Deposits and customer accounts  1,370,507  2,367,312  1,370,507  2,367,312 
Loans and advances to customers  (1,857,705)  (4,492,416)  (1,857,705)  (4,492,416)

 (145,947)  (2,211,987)  (145,947)  (2,211,987)

Interest received  721,889  754,646  721,889  754,646 
Interest paid  (280,510)  (174,850)  (280,510)  (174,850)
Net cash generated/(used) in operating activities  295,432  (1,632,191)  295,432  (1,632,191)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Payments for property and equipment  (45,643)  (9,215)  (45,643)  (9,215)
Payments for software and development costs  (2,837)  (5,479)  (2,837)  (5,479)
Purchase of financial investments held at amortised cost  (174,683)  (69,074)  (174,683)  (69,074)
Purchase of financial investments held at fair value  (38,060)  -    (38,060)  -   
Proceeds from sale of financial investments held at amortised cost  30,323  -    30,323  -   
Net cash used in investing activities  (230,900)  (83,768)  (230,900)  (83,768)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Cash from capital subscriptions and share premium  205,700  117,046  205,700  117,046 
Proceeds from issue of warrants  68,994  161,665  68,994  161,665 
Retirement of warrants  (30,170)  (39,537)  (30,170)  (39,537)
Dividends paid  (38,826)  (36,758)  (38,826)  (36,758)
Proceeds from borrowed funds and debt securities  4,722,026  5,211,323  4,722,026  5,211,323 
Repayment of borrowed funds and debt securities  (4,661,938)  (3,205,797)  (4,661,938)  (3,205,797)
Net cash inflows from financing activities  265,786  2,207,942  265,786  2,207,942 

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents  330,318  491,983  330,318  491,983 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year  2,717,453  2,225,470  2,717,453  2,225,470 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 DECEMBER  3,047,771  2,717,453  3,047,771  2,717,453 
Represented in:
Cash and cash equivalent as presented in the statement of financial position  3,047,771  2,717,453  3,047,771  2,717,453 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 31 DECEMBER  3,047,771  2,717,453  3,047,771  2,717,453 



ABOUT AFRICAN EXPORT IMPORT BANK
MANDATE 
African Export-Import Bank (the Bank) is a multilateral trade finance institution, established in October 1993. It commenced operations in 
September 1994. The Bank’s mandate is to promote, finance and facilitate intra-and extra-African trade while operating commercially. The Bank 
is headquartered in Cairo, Egypt. equipped to handle such unfavorable situations.

SHAREHOLDING 
The Bank’s shareholding is as shown in the table below:

Class Type of Shareholder % Paid-up

A African Governments and or their designated institutions and African Multilateral institutions 40

B African financial institutions, and private investors in Africa 40

C Non-African institutions 40

D Any investor – Depository Receipts issued by the Bank  on the Stock Exchange of Mauritius 100

NET ASSET VALUE (NAV) 
The Bank’s NAV shown below is calculated taking into account the impact of the Warrants in issue:

31 December 2021 31 December 2020

NAV per share (US$) 58,013  54,948

NAV per Depository Receipt  (US$) 5.80 5.49

DIVIDENDS
Given higher Net Income achieved during the year and in line with historical trends, the Board of Directors recommends a dividend payout 
amounting to US$112,743,144 (2020: US$87,921,317) to shareholders, equivalent to a 30% (2020: 25%) payout ratio. In making its 
recommendation on the level of dividends, the Board of Directors took into consideration, amongst other issues, the Bank’s tradition of 
maintaining higher dividends payments to shareholders as well as meeting the objective of continuing with a steady growth trend in dividend 
payments. The other factors considered included profit performance, inflation, capital adequacy as well as the need to retain earnings to 
support on-going business growth, thereby balancing internal and external financing. As the Bank is raising capital to support business growth, 
shareholders will have an option of acquiring additional ordinary shares of the Bank by receiving shares in lieu of dividend entitlement.

AFREXIMBANK WHOLLY OWNED SUBSIDIARY ENTITIES
The Bank has 100% controlling interests in FEDA Holdings and FEDA Investments Company and FEDA Capital which were incorporated in 
December 2021. FEDA has been established by Afreximbank to facilitate foreign direct investment flows into Africa’s trade and export sectors 
and to fill the equity funding gap in the Continent. With effect from 31 December 2021, the Bank has started consolidating the FEDA subsidiary 
entities.The Bank incorporated Afrexim Insurance Management Company during 2021, the objective of this vehicle is to help Africa to retain a 
sizeable proportion of trade related insurance premium written on the continent. 



FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This document has information which constitute forward looking statements as described with words like “should”, “would”, “may”, “could”, “expect”, 
“anticipate”, “estimate”, “project”, “intend”, “believe”. 

By their very nature, these statements require the Management of the Bank and its Subsidiaries to make assumptions that are subject to risks 
and uncertainties, especially uncertainties related to the financial, economic, regulatory, and social environment within which the Group operates. 
Some of these risks are beyond the control of the Group and may make actual results that are obtained to vary materially from the expectations 
inferred from the forward-looking statements. Risk factors that could cause such differences include regulatory pronouncements, credit, market 
(including equity, commodity, foreign exchange, and interest rate), liquidity, operational, reputational, insurance, strategic, legal, environmental, 
and other known and unknown risks. As a result, when making decisions with respect to the Bank, subsidiary entities, or the Group as a whole, we 
recommend that readers apply further assessment and should not unduly rely on the forward-looking statements.

Any forward-looking statement contained in this document represents the views of the Management of the Bank and its Subsidiaries as well as the 
Boards of Directors of the Bank and its Subsidiaries as of the date hereof and they are presented for the purpose of assisting the Group’s investors 
and analysts to understand the Group financial position, priorities, anticipated financial performance in relation to the current period, and, as such, 
may not be appropriate for other purposes. The Management of the Bank and its Subsidiaries do not undertake to update any forward-looking 
statement, whether written or verbal, that may be made from time to time, by it or on its behalf, except as required under applicable relevant 
regulatory provisions or requirements. 

NOTES

The Bank is required to publish financial results for the year ended 31 December 2021 as per Listing Rule 12.19 of the SEM. The abridged 
audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December (“financial statements”) have been prepared in accordance with the 
requirements of IFRS and the SEM Listing Rules. 

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are consistent with those applied in the preparation of the 
audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020.

The abridged financial statements have been audited and reported on by the Bank’s external auditors.

Copies of the abridged audited financial statements and the Statement of direct and indirect interests of each officer of the Bank, pursuant to 
Rule8(2)(m) of the Securities (Disclosure Obligations of Reporting Issuers) Rules 2007, are available free of charge, upon request to the Executive 
Secretary at the Registered Office of the Bank at No.72(B) El-Maahad El-Eshteraky Street, Heliopolis, Cairo 11341, Egypt.

This communique is issued pursuant to SEM Listing Rules 11.3 and 12.20 and Section 8.8 of the Securities Act of Mauritius 2005. The Board of 
Directors accepts full responsibility for the accuracy of the information contained in these financial statements. Directors are not aware of any 
matters or circumstances arising subsequent to the period ended 31 December 2021 that require any additional disclosure or adjustment to the 
financial statements.

On Behalf of the Board

African Export Import Bank

Executive Secretary

SBM Securities Limited

SEM Authorised Representative and Sponsor

31 March 2022

Kampala Branch 

Rwenzori Towers, 3rd Floor
Wing A Plot 6 Nakasero
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Kampala, Uganda
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